

Nos. 11-393 and 11-400

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, Secretary of Health and
Human Services, et al.,
Respondents.

STATE OF FLORIDA, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, et al.,
Respondents.

*On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit*

**BRIEF OF JUSTICE AND FREEDOM FUND AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS
(SEVERABILITY)**

JAMES L. HIRSEN
Counsel of Record
505 S. VILLA REAL DRIVE
SUITE 208
ANAHEIM HILLS, CA 92807
(714) 283-8880
hirsen@earthlink.net

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

DEBORAH J. DEWART
620 E. SABISTON DRIVE
SWANSBORO, NC 28584
(910) 326-4554
debcpalaw@earthlink.net

January 6, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. THIS COURT SHOULD STRIKE DOWN THE ENTIRE ACT IN ORDER TO PROTECT THE DOCTRINE OF SEPARATION OF POWERS AS MANDATED BY THE CONSTITUTION. . . 3

 A. This Court Cannot Conform The Act To The Constitution Without Performing Radical Surgery—A Quintessentially *Legislative* Function. 5

 B. The Presumption Of Severability Should Be Abandoned Because Congress Had Knowledge Of The Act’s Constitutional Flaws. 8

II. THIS COURT SHOULD STRIKE DOWN THE ENTIRE ACT BECAUSE SEVERANCE WOULD THWART THE OBJECTIVES OF CONGRESS IN ENACTING IT. 11

 A. It Is Virtually Certain That Congress Would Not Have Passed The Act Without The Individual Mandate. 12

B. Even If The Remaining Provisions Could Function Independently—A Truncated Act Would Not Serve Congressional Purposes. .	15
C. The Absence Of A Severability Clause Weighs Against Preserving The Remaining Provisions.	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Allen v. Louisiana</i> , 103 U.S. 80 (1880)	4, 12
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006)	4, 5, 11, 12, 15
<i>Bank of Hamilton v. Lessee of Dudley</i> , 27 U.S. (2 Pet.) 492 (1829)	4
<i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 491 (1985)	4, 16
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	12, 19
<i>Califano v. Westcott</i> , 443 U.S. 76 (1979)	15-16
<i>Champlin Refining Co. v. Corp. Comm'n of Okla.</i> , 286 U.S. 210 (1932)	4, 12, 17
<i>Commonwealth of Va. v. Sebellius</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 768 (E.D. Va. 2010)	9, 14
<i>Dorchy v. Kansas</i> , 264 U.S. 286 (1924)	17
<i>El Paso & Northeastern R. Co. v. Gutierrez</i> , 215 U.S. 87 (1909)	4

<i>Florida v. United States Dep't of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 716 F. Supp. 2d 1120 (N.D. Fla. 2010)	14
<i>Florida v. United States Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 648 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2011)	3, 6, 12, 18
<i>Florida v. United States Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 780 F. Supp. 2d 1256 (N.D. Fla. 2011) . . . <i>passim</i>	
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010)	3, 4, 7, 12, 16
<i>Goudy-Bachman v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 764 F. Supp. 2d 684 (M.D. Pa. 2011)	15
<i>Hill v. Wallace</i> , 259 U.S. 44 (1922)	4, 19
<i>Liberty Univ., Inc. v. Geithner</i> , 753 F. Supp. 2d 611 (W.D. Va. 2010)	15
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	3
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	12, 13, 16, 18
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006)	7

<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	7, 16
<i>Thomas More Law Ctr. v. Obama</i> , 720 F. Supp. 2d 882 (E.D. Mich. 2010)	14
<i>Tilton v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 672 (1971)	16, 18
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	4, 12
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983)	7
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 390 U.S. 570 (1968)	19
<i>United States v. Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995)	7
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 92 U.S. 214 (1875)	4
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988)	5
<i>Welsh v. United States</i> , 398 U.S. 333 (1970)	17

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 18 (Necessary and Proper Clause)	2, 12, 13
U.S. Const. art. VI	8

STATUTES

Patient Protection and Affordable Health Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)	1
Patient Protection and Affordable Health Care Act § 1501(a)(2)(I)	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Paul M. Bator, <i>Constitution as Architecture: Legislative and Administrative Courts Under Article III</i> , 65 Ind. L.J. 233 (1990)	8
Paul Brest, <i>The Conscientious Legislator's Guide to Constitutional Interpretation</i> , 27 Stan. L. Rev. 585 (1975)	9
Michael C. Dorf, <i>Facial Challenges to State and Federal Statutes</i> , 46 Stan. L. Rev. 235 (1994) .	10
David H. Gans, <i>Severability as Judicial Lawmaking</i> , 76 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 639 (2008) <i>passim</i>	
C. Vered Jona, <i>Note: Cleaning Up for Congress: Why Courts Should Reject the Presumption of Severability in the Face of Intentionally Unconstitutional Legislation</i> , 76 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 698 (April 2008)	3, 5, 9, 10, 19
Joel Mowbray, <i>The Bush Way of Compromise</i> , Wash. Times, Apr. 12, 2002	8

Michael D. Shumsky, <i>Severability, Inseverability, and the Rule of Law</i> , 41 Harv. J. on Legis. 227 (2004)	8
Jennifer Staman & Cynthia Brouger, Congressional Research Service, <i>Requiring Individuals to Obtain Health Insurance: A Constitutional Analysis</i> , July 24, 2009, <i>available at</i> http://assets.opencrs.com/rpts/R40725_20090724.pdf	9
The Federal No. 33	13
